Bank loans maturities 263 470 169 044 204 546 299 501 34 727 8 783 980 071 980 071

Maturities of borrowings 134 2 167 4 519 674 813 - 8 307 8 307

Maturities of leasing liabilities 22 517 20 542 39 110 50 686 6 077 138 932 128 832

The maturity of WUG charges 2 075 0 0 4 244 4 291 150 521 161 131 40 631

payment of  trade liabilities
and other items 612 392 168 402 29 040 34 763 0 0 844 597 844 597

Total  900 588 360 155 277 215 389 868 45 908 159 304 2 133 038 2 002 438

Undiscounted cash flows include amounts of future interest cost

Foreign exchange rate change risk

Currency risk is an inherent risk of trade business denominated in foreign currency. Sources of currency risk to
which companies of Boryszew Group were exposed in 2017 included: transactions of raw materials purchase,
transactions of product sales, loans and borrowings incurred and cash denominated in foreign currencies.
Adverse changes in exchange rates may lead to decrease in the financial results of Boryszew Group.
For the purposes of this analysis, the data concerning companies for which the functional currencies are: EUR,
USD.

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange changes 2017

Currency
Exrate as at 31.12.2017

(PLN)
5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4.1709 0.2085
USD 3.4813 0.1741

Net value
effect of increase
in exchange rate

effect of decrease
in exchange rate

Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

   trade and other receivables 63 482 13 236 (13 236)
borrowings 0 0 0
bonds 0 0 0

   trade and other liabilities 69 780 (14 549) 14 549
loans and advances 71 902 (14 992) 14 992
bonds 0 0 0
lease 13 643 (2 845) 2 845
Result

(19 150) 19 150

   Receivables and payables in USD
   trade receivables 4 567 795 (795)

   other liabilities 26 657 (4 641) 4 641
borrowings and loans and lease 359 (63) 63
Result

(3 909) 3 909

Boryszew Capital Group
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2017

(amounts expressed in PLN thousands unless specified otherwise)

The attached notes are provided as an integral part of these financial statements
81

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange rates changes 2016

Currency Exrate as at 31.12.2016

(PLN)
5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4.424 0.2212
USD 4.1793 0.2090

Net value

effect of increase
in exchange rate

effect of decrease
in exchange rate

Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2017

(amounts expressed in PLN thousands unless specified otherwise)

The attached notes are provided as an integral part of these financial statements
83

Commodity derivatives as at 12.31.2016

currency <1 month 1-3 months 3-12 months 1-3 years 3-5 years >5 years total

USD (504) 628 1 232 2 112 - - 3 468
EUR (1 679) (2 470) (1 961) (5 961) - - (12 071)
PLN ‘000 (185) (1 191) 20 - - - (1 356)

Total  (2 368) (3 033) (709) (3 849) - - (9 959)

Analysis of sensitivity of derivatives to the change in foreign exchange rates and metal prices

Analysis of sensitivity of financial derivatives recognised in the statement on financial situation as at 31.12.2017 to
the change in metal prices and in EUR/PLN exchange rates as well as impact of these changes on the financial
result and equity.

 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Derivative instruments

increase (+)
/ decrease (-

)
in listed
prices

impact on
profit/loss
PLN ‘000

impact on
equity PLN

‘000

increase ( + ) /
decline (-) in
listed prices

impact on
profit/los

s PLN
‘000

impact on
equity PLN

‘000

USD/PLN +10.0%  1 299 6 899 +12.5% 3 840 14 814
 -10.0% (1 299) (6 899) -12.5% (3 840) (14 814)

EUR/PLN + 5% (7 260) (33 699) + 7.5% (6 861) (44 479)
  - 5% 7 260 33 699 - 7.5% 6 861 44 479

METAL- Aluminium +15% - (4 251) +15% - 11 652
  -15% - 4 251 -15% - (11 652)

Metal - Lead +25% (521) (16 828) +30% (737) (19 120)
  -25% 521 16 828 -30% 737 19 120

Metal - Zinc  +20% (7 813) 1 966 +30% (8 288) 276
  -20% 7 813 (1 966) -30% 8 288 (276)

Metal - Copper +20% (22 428) 4 787 +25% (12 546) 149
  -20% 22 428 (4 787) -25% 12 546 (149)

Metal - Zinc +15% - - +25% (357) -
 -15% - - -25% 357 -

Metal - Silver +20% (198) - +25% (88) -
  -20% 198 - -25% 88 -
Total impact
on financial result

Increase in
listed prices (36 921) (41 126)  (25 037) (36 708)

and equity before tax Decline in
listed prices 36 921 41 126  25 037 36 708

Boryszew Capital Group
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2017

(amounts expressed in PLN thousands unless specified otherwise)

The attached notes are provided as an integral part of these financial statements
84

Interest rate risk

There is a risk that future cash flows related to a financial instrument will be subject to fluctuations due to changes
in the interest rates.  The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is mainly caused by the fact that the business
operations are financed with the use of variable interest debt.  The profile of the interest rate risk in the Company